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Incoming orders (EUR million) 17.8 21.9 39.5 39.6

Revenue (EUR million) 19.6 20.4 39.4 38.3

EBITDA (IFRS) (EUR million) 1.6 2.0 3.1 3.9

EBIT (IFRS) (EUR million) 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.5

EBIT (operating) (EUR million) 0.0 0.8 0.4 1.7

Consolidated profit (IFRS) (EUR million) 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9

Earnings per share (IFRS) (EUR) 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.12

Non-current assets (EUR million) 47.2 46.8

Current assets (EUR million)   34.4 31.2

Equity (EUR million)   52.6 41.8

Equity ratio   64 % 53 %

Cash and cash equivalents (EUR million)    11.2 6.4

Number of employees (as of June 30) 415 428

Consolidated Key Figures
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Dear ShareholDerS, employeeS, 
partnerS anD FrienDS oF SoFting ag,

As expected, the trend we saw in the first quarter 
has continued unabated. The Industrial segment, 
including IT Networks, again saw strong growth in 
the first half of the year, with EBIT increasing by 
more than EUR 2.5 million. In the Automotive seg-
ment, the continuing delays resulted in decreased 
revenue and EBIT. However, the outlook for the 
second half is brighter, and new product devel-
opment is now progressing on schedule, which is 
encouraging. These trends in the segments are still 
balancing each other out currently. The extent of 
the upside potential will become clear in the sec-
ond half-year when the core products are com-
pleted, leading Automotive costs to gradually 
decline, while sales ramp up. As usual, we have 
provided a summary of the Group’s financials for 
you inside the cover.

Revenue in the Industrial segment grew organically 
by nearly 20 % to EUR 30.7 million (previous year: 
EUR 25.9 million). EBIT in this segment rose to 
EUR 1.7 million (previous year: EUR – 1.1 million). 
The segment is therefore solidifying its successful 
turnaround. The share contributed by IT Networks 
in particular will increase considerably in the domi-
nant fourth quarter.

In the second quarter, strong demand from factory 
automation customers in the Industrial segment 
continued. The highest growth rates and individ-
ual contributions were from our US com panies 
Online Development Inc. and Softing Inc. Both 
posted substantial growth in all aspects of their 
business. The contribution made by the oil and 
gas sector in the United States, which increased 
notably, was also gratifying. In Europe, the product 

business indicates growing demand for our prod-
ucts, particularly in the field of data integration, 
driven by factors including a successful partnership 
with Microsoft. This business based on multi-year 
service contracts also boosts the share of foresee-
able recurring service revenue. The rising demand 
for high-quality products in the process indus-
try in the EMEA region and our subsidiary Softing 
 Italia’s robust performance are also very encourag-
ing developments. The outlook for the second half 
of the year continues to be positive in all regions.

Softing IT Networks, which is still included in the 
Industrial segment in our financial reporting, was 
also able to increase its contributions to revenue 
and earnings in the second quarter. This is partic-
ularly true of the high-margin Softing made prod-
ucts whose functionality was increased consider-
ably and usability was further improved. We are 
now also reaping the rewards of systematic mar-
keting and sales activities. Since the start of the 
year, our websites have been expanded and their 
quality improved substantially. In addition, our 
 Academy provides customers with seminars and 
white papers, giving them access to the depth 
of expertise possessed by our IT specialists. In 
this regard, growth was particularly high in North 
America, where revenue generated by IT Networks 
products is expected to double year over year. In all 
regions, we are currently expanding our range of 
multi-year service contracts, which is meeting with 
positive feedback from the market.

The Automotive segment remains our weak point 
in terms of revenue and earnings quality in the 
second quarter, which was predictable in view of 
the situation. This will not change notably until the 
third and particularly the fourth quarter. Specifi-
cally, external sales only totaled EUR 8.7 million in 

Letter from the CEO
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the fi rst half of the year (previous year: EUR 12.4 
million). EBIT amounted to EUR – 0.7 million (previ-
ous year: EUR + 2.6 million).

Although these fi gures are painful, Automoti ve has 
long since passed its low point. Product develop-
ment has been on schedule for months now. We 
were able to stabilize criti cal projects for customers 
and even book our fi rst new orders for the products 
that will be ready in fall. Moreover, we are involved 
in strategic development in the producti on opera-
ti ons of a major German corporati on with the pros-
pect of installing these products in all of its plants 
in the coming years. CAR ASYST, our diagnosti c app 
with unbeatable features for repair shops, is expe-
riencing healthy growth in orders. Another manu-
facturer intends to test a similar soluti on, initi ally 
as a prototype. Due to our product’s performance 
data, the chances for landing a second major cus-
tomer are good. All of these opportuniti es point to 
a promising revenue pipeline for 2018 and beyond.

This app and a restructuring of licensing models for 
our soft ware soluti ons will boost the share of rev-
enue produced by soft ware in the coming years. A 
growing share will be accounted for by recurring 
service revenue from multi -year contracts. Cur-
rently, we are negoti ati ng a deal with a major cus-
tomer involving several millions of euros in soft -
ware revenue, a large porti on of which is expected 
in the fourth quarter of this year. The upswing 
should then also be refl ected in our fi nancials.

In early June, Soft ing completed a highly success-
ful 10 % cash capital increase following a roadshow 
for insti tuti onal investors in London, Paris, Frank-
furt, Hamburg, Helsinki and Milan. The funds will 
serve to secure the development budget for the 
next three years and expand the opportuniti es for 

acquisiti ons. Soft ing is currently in talks with sev-
eral companies, but we are unable to provide more 
specifi c informati on at this ti me. In the course of 
the year, we will parti cipate in at least two more 
investor relati ons events, including the German 
Equity Forum in Frankfurt.

Our revenue and EBIT expectati ons for the year as 
a whole remain unchanged. Reaching these tar-
gets will again depend heavily on performance in 
the fourth quarter. As planned, costs in the Auto-
moti ve segment will decrease by the end of the 
year, whereas revenue generated by new prod-
ucts will increase incrementally. A sharp upturn in 
earnings from soft ware licenses and development 
fees is anti cipated in the fourth quarter. Our aim 
is to focus the Company’s strategy on the service 
business. Combined with a broad customer base, 
we anti cipate reliable, foreseeable revenue and 
earnings performance that is more even across 
quarters.

Dear Soft ing Shareholders and Friends, as in the fi rst 
quarter, our results of operati ons sti ll do not meet 
our expectati ons. But the stabilizati on of growth in 
the Industrial segment and developments in Auto-
moti ve indicate that we are on the right track and 
can quickly return to target profi tability.

Sincerely Yours,

Dr. Wolfgang Trier
(Chief Executi ve Offi  cer)
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Softing Share

poSitive mooD on Stock exchangeS  
in 2016 continueS to Dominate  
in FirSt halF oF 2017
The Deutsche Aktienindex (DAX) started 2017 at 
11,598 points and stood at 12,312 points at the 
end of the first quarter. In the first three months, 
the index therefore grew 6 % and, for the first time 
in its history, broke through the 12,000-point bar-
rier. By mid-June 2017, the DAX had risen to 12,889 
points, or 11 %, and then closed out the month 
at 12,325 points as of June 30 – another gain of 
6 % since the beginning of the year. This develop-
ment was buoyed by positive German and global 
economic data. The initially still-weak euro was 
responsible for boosting German exports. With 
Brexit looming and the conflict between Greece 
and its creditors flaring up, there is still uncertainty 
concerning the performance of European stocks 
for the rest of the year. 

 Softing started the year at a share price of 
EUR 12.85, reaching its high for the year to date 
of EUR 14.30 on January 10. By mid-March, it had 
dropped to EUR 12.50 and then briefly fell to a low 
of EUR 9.71 on April 19, 2017, after publication of 
the 2016 annual financial statements on March 23, 
2017. Just as quickly, the share price recovered. In 
early June, it again topped EUR 12.00 following the 
successful capital increase, rising to an interim high 
of EUR 12.84 in mid-June (June 19).

During the reporting period, the average daily 
trading volume of  Softing shares was 14,306 (Xetra 
and floor trading), well over the previous year’s fig-
ure of 9,693 shares.

general ShareholDerS’ meeting 
reSolveD DiviDenD oF eur 0.20 per Share
On May 3, 2017, the General Shareholders’ Meet-
ing of  Softing AG resolved to distribute an increased 
dividend of EUR 0.20 (previous year: EUR 0.15) per 
no-par share.

Financial calenDar
08/14/2017 Half-yearly financial report 2017
11/02/2017 Interim Statement Q3/2017
11/27 – 29/2017  German Equity Forum in  

Frankfurt/Main
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DirectorS’ holDingS

Boards number of shares number of options

06/30/2017 12/31/2016 06/30/2017 12/31/2016

Supervisory Board

Dr. Horst Schiessl (chairman), attorney at law, Munich – – – –

Dr. Klaus fuchs (member), graduate computer scientist /  
graduate engineer, Helfant

278,820 278,820 – –

andreas Kratzer (member), certified public accountant, Zurich,  
Switzerland

10,155 10,155 – –

Executive Board

Dr.-ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang trier, Munich 112,716 112,716 – –

Ernst Homolka, Munich  1,800 1,800 – –

PricE of thE Softing SharE from 07/01/2016 to 07/02/2017 (XEtra)
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report on net aSSetS, Financial 
poSition anD reSultS oF operationS
Global economic conditions in the markets most 
important to  Softing are again giving positive sig-
nals despite an uneasy political environment.

The performance of the Industrial segment in the 
first six months of the year was very good in the 
US and in Asia, while stable market performance in 
Europe also contributed to the segment’s healthy 
result.

Results in the Automotive segment continued to be 
marked by a high level of development expenses. 
Delays in development have shifted the launch of 
new products into the second half of 2017. 

The  Softing Group’s consolidated revenue in the 
first six months of 2017 rose slightly by EUR 1.1 
million, from EUR 38.3 million to EUR 39.4 mil-
lion. The segments turned in a mixed perfor-
mance. Whereas revenue in the Industrial seg-
ment increased by 18 % in the first six months of 
2017 to EUR 30.7 million (previous year: EUR 25.9 
million), revenue in the Automotive segment fell 
from EUR 12.4 million to EUR 8.7 million.

Other operating income in the reporting period 
fell to EUR 0.3 million (previous year: EUR 0.9 mil-
lion) due to one-off effects of insurance payments 
(EUR 0.6 million) in connection with the fire at 
 Softing Messen und Testen GmbH in the previous 
year.

The Group’s EBITDA totaled EUR 3.1 million in the 
first six months (previous year: EUR 3.9 million), 
resulting in an EBITDA margin of 8 % (previous 
year: 10 %).

EBIT in the Industrial segment was up from 
EUR – 1.1 million to EUR 1.7 million, with operat-
ing EBIT increasing from EUR 0.1 million to EUR 2.1 
million. In the Automotive segment, EBIT fell from 
EUR 2.6 million to EUR – 0.7 million while operat-
ing EBIT declined from EUR 1.6 million to EUR – 1.8 
million. 

The Group’s operating EBIT (EBIT adjusted for capi-
talized development services and amortization on 
these as well as effects from purchase price alloca-
tion) in the reporting period totaled EUR 0.4 million 
(previous year: EUR 1.7 million). As describe above, 
the decline is due to the lower gross profit gener-
ated by the Automotive segment. EBIT amounted 
to EUR 1.0 million (previous year: EUR 1.5 million). 

The consolidated net profit for the half-year was 
EUR 0.6 million compared with EUR 0.9 million in 
the prior-year period. 

As of June 30, 2017, cash and cash equivalents rose 
slightly to EUR 11.2 million (December 31, 2016: 
EUR 10.9 million).  Capital expenditure on property, 
plant, and equipment concerned replacements.

In May, the dividend of EUR 1.4 million was distrib-
uted (previous year: EUR 1.0 million).

The equity ratio as of June 30, 2016 rose to 64 % 
(December 31, 2015: 57 %). Based on the authoriza-
tion granted by the General Shareholders’ Meeting 
on May 6, 2015, the share capital of EUR 6,959,438 
was increased by EUR 695,943 upon entry in the 
commercial register on June 12, 2017. This resulted 
in share capital of EUR 7,655,381 for  Softing AG as 
of June 30, 2017. The cash inflow from the capital 
increase amounted to EUR 7.9 million.

interim Group Management report  
for the 2017 Half-yearly financial report
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reSearch anD proDuct Development
In the first six months of 2017,  Softing capitalized 
a total of EUR 2.2 million (previous year: EUR 1.8 
million) for the development of new products and 
the enhancement of existing ones. The increase is 
mainly due to the development of a new genera-
tion of communication interfaces (VCI) and related 
software components in the Automotive segment. 
Other significant amounts were expensed. 
 
employeeS
As of June 30, 2017, the Group had 415 employees 
(previous year: 428). No stock options were issued 
to employees in the reporting period. 

opportunitieS For the company’S 
Future Development
As of the reporting date of June 30, 2017, the 
Company‘s risk structure had not deviated signi-
ficantly from the description in the consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2016. Material changes are also not expected 
for the remaining six months of 2017. For more 
detailed information, we refer to our Group Man-
agement Report in the 2016 Annual Report, page 7 
et seq.

outlook
We confirm the Group’s guidance published in the 
management report of the 2016 annual report 
(p. 22). Overall, we expect both revenue and incom-
ing orders to grow moderately to EUR 82 million. 

We anticipate EBIT of EUR 5 to 6 million; our oper-
ating EBIT is also expected to come in at EUR 5 mil-
lion. At segment level, we anticipate the Indus-
trial segment to see a strong increase and the 
Auto motive segment to see a strong decrease in 
 revenue, EBIT and operating EBIT for the year as 
a whole. 

We anticipate the upturn in EBIT required for 
this development to come from the elimination 
of significant costs beginning in the third quar-
ter and from some large orders, some of which 
have already been placed or are expected in the 
fourth quarter. These are primarily for high-mar-
gin software. In principle, this also involves a risk 
if the delivery dates specified by the customer 
were delayed into the new calendar year. However, 
there is currently no sign of this occurring.

eventS aFter the reporting perioD
There were no events of special importance after 
the reporting date of June 30, 2017.

general accounting policieS
The consolidated financial statements of  Softing 
AG as of December 31, 2016 were prepared 
in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) based on the guid-
ance of the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB) applicable at the reporting date. The 
condensed interim consolidated financial state-
ments as of June 30, 2017, which were prepared 
on the basis of International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) 34 „Interim Financial Reporting“, do not con-
tain all of the required information in accordance 
with the requirements for the presentation of 
the annual report and should be read in conjunc-
tion with the consolidated financial statements of 
 Softing AG as of December 31, 2016. In general, 
the same accounting policies were applied in the 
interim financial statements as of June 30, 2017 
as in the consolidated financial statements for the 
2017 financial year. This half-yearly report was pre-
pared without an auditor’s review.
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change in the BaSiS oF conSoliDation
As of June 30, 2017, there was the following change 
in the basis of consolidation of  Softing AG com-
pared to December 31, 2016. Merger of Samtec 
automotive software electronics GmbH, Kirchen-
tellinsfurt / Germany into Automotive Communica-
tions Kirchentellinsfurt GmbH, Kirchentellinsfurt /  
Germany.

reSponSiBility Statement
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance 
with the applicable reporting principles for interim 
financial reporting, the interim consolidated finan-
cial statements give a true and fair view of the 
assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or 
loss of the Company, and the interim management 
report of the Group includes a fair review of the 
development and performance of the business 
and the position of the Company, together with a 
description of the material opportunities and risks 
associated with the expected development of the 
Company.

Haar, Germany, August 14, 2017
Softing AG

The Executive Board

Dr. Wolfgang Trier
Chief Executive Officer

Ernst Homolka
Executive Board member
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Consolidated income Statement and  
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income
from January 1 to June 30, 2017

EUr thousand
04/01/ – 

06/30/2017
04/01/ – 

06/30/2016
01/01/ – 

06/30/2017
01/01/ – 

06/30/2016

revenue 19,568 20,437 39,372 38,345

Other own work capitalized 1,307 949 2,220 1,766

Other operating income 186 145 292 878

operating income 21,061 21,531 41,884 40,989

Cost of materials / cost of purchased services – 7,727 – 7,648 – 15,665 – 14,097

Staff costs – 8,529 – 9,058 – 17,215 – 17,604

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 1,070 – 1,196 – 2,122 – 2,371

     thereof depreciation / amortization due to purchase price allocation – 314 – 306 – 638 – 619

Other operating expenses – 3,185 – 2,819 – 5,875 – 5,398

operating expenses – 20,511 – 20,721 – 40,877 – 39,470

Profit / loss from operations (EBit) 550 810 1,008 1,519

interest expense – 40 – 40 – 78 – 78

Earnings before income taxes 510 770 930 1,441

income taxes – 171 – 333 – 299 – 577

consolidated profit 339 437 630 864

Owners of the parent 329 431 623 857

Minority interests 10 6 7 7

consolidated profit 339 437 630 864

Earnings per share (basic = diluted) 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.12

average number of shares outstanding (basic) 7,563,608 6,959,438 7,143,997 6,959,438

consolidated profit 339 437 630 864

items that will be reclassified to consolidated total comprehensive income:

currency translation differences   

Changes in unrealized gains / losses – 691 599 – 1,127 – 494

tax effect 248 – 184 325 100

Currency translation – 443 415 – 802 – 394

total comprehensive income for the period – 104 852 – 172 470

total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent – 114 845 – 179 463

Minority interests 10 7 7 7

total comprehensive income for the period – 104 852 – 172 470

Earnings per share (basic = diluted) 0.01 0.12 – 0.02 0.07

average number of shares outstanding (basic) 7,563,608 6,959,438 7,143,997 6,959,438
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revenue fixed assets additions to fixed assets

EUr thousand 06/30/2017 06/30/2016 06/30/2017 06/30/2016 06/30/2017 06/30/2016

Germany 12,774 15,146 22,915 21,091 2,597 2,131

USa 15,785 12,235 21,401 22,779 68 50

rest of the world 10,813 10,964 333 216 127 50

total 39,372 38,345 44,649 44,086 2,792 2,231

Consolidated Segment reporting
from January 1 to June 30, 2017

EUr thousand
04/01/ – 

06/30/2017
04/01/ – 

06/30/2016
01/01/ – 

06/30/2017
01/01/ – 

06/30/2016

automotive

External revenue 4,915 7,065 8,685 12,393 

Segment result (EBit) 263 1,464 – 667 2,633 

Depreciation / amortization 247 275 494 527 

Segment result (op. EBit) – 411 1,005 – 1,771 1,581 

Segment result (EBitDa) 510 1,739 – 173 3,160 

Segment assets   20,025 18,117 

Segment liabilities   5,445 6,089 

Capital expenditure 853 729 1,678 1,525 

industrial

External revenue 14,653 13,372 30,687 25,952 

Segment result (EBit) 287 – 654 1,675 – 1,115 

Depreciation / amortization 738 843 1,463 1,688 

Segment result (op. EBit) 446 – 174 2,132 88 

Segment result (EBitDa) 1,024 189 3,138 574 

Segment assets  51,729 55,705 

Segment liabilities   9,467 16,522 

Capital expenditure 601 86 1,041 563 

not allocated

Depreciation / amortization 85 79 165 157 

Segment result (EBitDa) 85 79 165 157 

Segment assets   9,889 4,276 

Segment liabilities   14,175 13,726 

Capital expenditure 43 70 73 143 

total

External revenue 19,568 20,437 39,372 38,345 

Segment result (EBit) 550 810 1,008 1,518 

Depreciation / amortization 1,070 1,197 2,122 2,372 

Segment result (op. EBit) 35 831 361 1,669 

Segment result (EBitDa) 1,619 2,007 3,130 3,891 

Segment assets   81,643 78,098 

Segment liabilities   29,087 36,337 

Capital expenditure 1,497 885 2,792 2,231 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash flows
from January 1 to June 30, 2017

EUr thousand 01/01/ – 06/30/2017 01/01/ – 06/30/2016

cash flows from operating activities

profit (before tax) 930 1,441

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses on fixed assets 2,122 2,371

Other non-cash transactions 193 189

cash flows for the period 3,245 4,001

interest income 78 77

Change in other provisions and accrued liabilities – 21 – 140

Change in inventories – 470 – 652

Change in trade receivables 1,378 2,052

Changes in financial receivables and other assets – 654 – 426

Change in trade payables – 214 – 2,081

Changes in financial and non-financial liabilities and other liabilities – 1,043 – 997

income taxes paid – 1,427 – 128

cash flows from operating activities 872 1,706

investments in fixed assets – 419 – 458

Cash paid for investments in internally generated intangible assets – 2,220 – 1,766

Cash paid for the acquisition of subsidiaries / variable purchase prices – 4,209 – 414

cash flows from investing activities – 6,848 – 2,638

Dividend payment – 1,392 – 1,044

Cash received from short-term bank line 1,000 0

repayment of bank loans – 620 – 620

Cash received from capital increase 7,864 0

interest paid – 78 – 77

cash flows from financing activities 6,774 – 1,741

net change in funds 801 – 2,673

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents – 428 – 85

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 10,869 9,186

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 11,242 6,428
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Consolidated Statement of financial position
as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

assets

EUr thousand 06/30/2017 12/31/2016 06/30/2016

non-current assets

Goodwill 14,893 15,494 15,096

intangible assets 27,513 28,262 26,754

 42,406 43,756 41,850

property, plant and equipment 2,243 2,257 2,236

Deferred tax assets 2,564 2,864 2,772

non-current assets, total 47,213 48,877 46,858

current assets

inventories 9,683 9,214 9,965

trade receivables 10,019 11,742 11,877

receivables from customer-specific construction contracts 1,193 848 1,478

11,212 12,590 13,355

Other current assets 612 712 935

Current income tax assets 1,680 626 467

Current financial assets 0 0 90

Cash and cash equivalents 11,243 10,869 6,428

current assets, total 34,430 34,011 31,240

total assets 81,643 82,888 78,098
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Equity and liabilities

EUr thousand 06/30/2017 12/31/2016 06/30/2016

Equity

Subscribed capital 7,655 6,959 6,959

Capital reserves 19,295 12,270 12,270

retained earnings 25,631 28,355 22,554

Equity (Group share) 52,581 47,584 41,783

Minority interest – 25 – 17 – 23

Equity, total 52,556 47,567 41,760

non-current liabilities

pensions and similar obligations 2,137 2,237 1,760

Long-term borrowings 5,374 6,596 6,823

Other non-current liabilities 50 57 8,157

Deferred taxes 4,850 4,859 4,292

non-current liabilities, total 12,411 13,749 21,032

current liabilities

trade payables 4,642 4,856 3,617

payables from customer-specific construction contracts 544 1,027 705

provisions and accrued liabilities 266 287 543

  

income tax liabilities 832 2,166 1,725

  

Short-term borrowings 4,224 2,660 2,090

  

Current non-financial liabilities 2,529 2,965 3,246

Current financial liabilities 3,639 7,611 3,380

current liabilities, total 16,676 21,572 15,306

total equity and liabilities 81,643 82,888 78,098
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
from January 1 to June 30, 2017

retained earnings

Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reserves

net  
retained 

profits

Other  
remeas ure-

ments

Currency 
translation

total  
retained  
earnings

attributable to 
shareholders 
of Softing aG

non- 
controlling 

interests

total  
equity

EUr thousand

as of January 1, 2017 6,959 12,270 25,342 – 1,358 4,370 28,354 47,583 – 17 47,566

Dividend distribution – 1,392 – 1,392 – 1,392 – 1,392 – 1,044

Capital increase, net 696 7,027 7,027 7,723 7,723

tax effect  357 357 357 357 100

Currency translation  – 2,328 – 2,328 – 2,328 – 2,328 – 494

net profit for 2017 638 638 638 – 8 630 863

as of June 30, 2017 7,655 12,270 31,615 – 1,358 2,399 32,656 52,581 – 25 52,556

retained earnings

Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reserves

net  
retained 

profits

Other  
remeas ure-

ments

Currency 
translation

total  
retained  
earnings

attributable to 
shareholders 
of Softing aG

non- 
controlling 

interests

total  
equity

EUr thousand

as of January 1, 2016 6,959 12,270 20,684 – 1,072 3,524 23,136 42,365 – 30 42,335

Dividend distribution – 1,044  – 1,044 – 1,044 – 1,044 – 1,740

tax effect  100 100 100 100 1,078

Currency translation – 494 – 494 – 494 – 494 1,739

net profit for 2016 856  856 856 7 863 925

as of June 30, 2016 6,959 12,270 20,496 – 1,072 3,130 22,554 41,783 – 23 41,760
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